

🖀 : 0542-2366674; FAX : 91-542-2368428; e-mail : deputy.registrar@itbhu.ac.in

Office of the Registrar (Institute Purchase Cell)

Ref. No.: IIT (BHU)/I. P. Cell/GEN/2022-23/ 244

कुलसचिव कार्यालय (संस्थान क्रय प्रकोष्ठ) Date : 02nd Aug, 2022

NOTICE

As per notification No. 11/2022-Central Tax (Rate) & Integrated Tax (Rate), dated 13th July, 2022 of Ministry of Finance, Government of India (copy enclosed), the Central Government on recommendation of GST Council **rescinds** the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 45/2017–Central Tax (Rate) & 47/2017–Integrated Tax (Rate), dated 14th November, 2017, published in the Gazette of India. These notifications have come into force on the 18th day of July, 2022.

This may please be brought to notice of all the concerned.

Yours faithfully,

Jt. Registrar (Accounts)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the followings:

- 1. All the Deans,
- 2. All the Heads of the Departments / Coordinators of the Schools,
- 3. The Coordinators / Incharge of Units / Centres / Offices.
- 4. All the Professor Incharges,
- 5. The Chief Councillor, Gymkhana,
- 6. The Chairman, Institute Works Committee,
- 7. The Superintending Engineer, Institute Works Department,
- 8. The Chairman, Senato Library Committee,
- 9. The Chairman, Cafeteria Committee,
- 10. The Chairman, Council of Wardens,
- 11. The Chairman, Web Management & E-mail Services Committee,

1

- 12. The Coordinator, GTAC,
- 13. The Joint Chief Proctor,
- 14. All the Admin Wardens / Wardens, IIT(BHU) Hostels,
- 15. All the Joint Registrars,
- 16. All the Asstt. Registrars,
- 17. The P.S. to Director,
- 18. The P.A. to the Registrar,

Indian Institute of Technology (B!!U)

Jt. Registrar (Accounts)

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE (Department of Revenue)

Notification No. 11/2022-Central Tax (Rate)

New Delhi, the 13th July, 2022

G.S.R. (E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 11 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central Government, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby rescinds the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 45/2017-Central Tax (Rate),dated the 14th November, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.1391(E), dated the 14th November, 2017, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such rescission.

2. This notification shall come into force on the 18th day of July, 2022.

F.No.190354/172/2022-TRU]

(Vikram Vijay Wanere)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE (Department of Revenue)

Notification No. 11/2022-Integrated Tax (Rate)

New Delhi, the 13th July, 2022

G.S.R. (E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), the Central Government, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby rescinds the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 47/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate),dated the 14th November, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.1396(E), dated the 14th November, 2017, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such rescission.

2. This notification shall come into force on the 18th day of July, 2022.

F.No.190354/172/2022-TRU]

(Vikram Vijay Wanere)

Under Secretary to the Government of India